
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2019

A MEETING of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 

2019 at 10.15 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

18 June 2019

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

AUDIT & SCRUTINY BUSINESS

4. Minute. (Pages 5 - 12) 5 mins

Minute of Meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 13 May 2019 
to be approved and signed by the Chairman. (Copy attached).

5. Action Tracker (Pages 13 - 14) 5 mins

To note progress made on the Action Tracker.  (Copy attached).
AUDIT BUSINESS

6. Unaudited Reports and Accounts 2018/19 (Pages 15 - 34) 30 mins

Consider various unaudited annual reports and accounts by Chief Financial 
Officer prior to their submission to the External Auditors.  (Copies attached).
(a)  Scottish Borders Council (Pages 35 - 

158)
(b)  Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund (Pages 159 - 

220)
(c)  SBC Common Good Funds (Pages 221 - 

242)
(d)  SBC Charitable Trusts 
(i) SBC Welfare Trust (Pages 243 - 260)

(ii) SBC Education Trust (Pages 261 - 276)

Public Document Pack



(iii) SBC Community Enhancement Trust (Pages 277 - 294)

(iv) Ormiston Institution (Pages 295 - 310)

(v) SBC Charity Funds (Pages 311 - 328)

(e)  Bridge Homes LLP (Pages 329 - 
346)

(f)  SB Supports LLP (Pages 347 - 
380)

(g)  SB Cares LLP (Pages 381 - 
418)

(h)  Lowood Tweedbank Ltd (Pages 419 - 
426)

7. External Audit Interim Management Report 2018/19 15 mins

Consider report by Audit Scotland on interim findings from their review of 
Key Systems of Internal Control in connection with their audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2019 and associated Management Action Plan.  (To follow).

8. Audit and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19 and Annual Self-
Evaluation (Pages 427 - 444)

10 mins

Consider the Audit and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19 on their 
work for the year in fulfilling their Audit remit based on their annual self-
evaluation.  (Copies attached).

9. Any Other Audit Items Previously Circulated. 

10. Any Other Audit Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

SCRUTINY BUSINESS

11. Scrutiny Work Programme - Update (Pages 445 - 446) 10 mins

Update on current Scrutiny Review Programme and consideration of the 
2019/20 Programme.  (Copy current programme attached).

12. Any Other Scrutiny Items Previously Circulated. 

13. Any Other Scrutiny Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.



Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, K. Chapman, 
J. A. Fullarton, S. Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), N. Richards, H. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol, S. Scott, 
M Middlemiss and Barnett

Please direct any enquiries to Eileen Graham  01835 826585
Email: eegraham@scotborders.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Committee 
Rooms 2 and 3 on Monday 13 May 2019 at 
10.15am

Present:- Councillors S Bell, (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. Fullarton, N. Richards, H. 
Scott, S. Scott, Mr M Middlemiss and Ms H Barnett

Apologies:- Councillors K. Chapman, S. Hamilton, E. Thornton-Nicol
In Attendance:- Chief Financial Officer, Chief Officer Audit and Risk, Mr G Samson - Audit 

Scotland, Principal Internal Auditor, Clerk to the Council, Trainee Democratic 
Services Officer

--------------------------------

AUDIT & SCRUTINY BUSINESS

1. MINUTE
There had been circulated copies of the Minute held on 18 April 2019.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

2. ACTION TRACKER 
With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of 18 April 2019, there had been circulated 
copies of the Action Tracker for the Audit and Scrutiny Committee.  It was noted that the 
provisional date for the informal session on the Treasury Management Strategy remained 
as scheduled for 25 November 2019.  With regard to Risk Management Services, it was 
agreed that the Clerk to the Council would add this item to the programme for Members 
Briefings.  Ms Stacey advised that any progress on the Petition for speed bumps in 
Langlee Drive would be added to the action tracker and that following today’s meeting, 
any items marked as completed, would be removed from the Action Tracker.  

DECISION 

(a) NOTED the Action Tracker; and

(b) AGREED that Risk Management Services be added to the Members Briefing 
programme

AUDIT BUSINESS

3. PROPERTY AND ESTATE ASSURANCE
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Assets and 
Infrastructure which provided a summary update on the various matters which had 
implications for the Council’s operational property portfolio.  The report fulfilled a request 
on the Action Tracker, agreed at the meeting on 26 June 2018, for further information now 
included in the report.  Specifically, the report provided details of Scottish Borders 
Council’s response, instructions or works which had been undertaken, primarily in 
response to concerns raised following several specific and tragic events which had 
occurred nationally.  The report noted, that in light of these recent events, Scottish 
Government had indicated that irrespective of the contractual procurement route, Local 
Authorities cannot abdicate responsibility for quality assurance and oversight with respect 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



to the construction and maintenance of operational properties and the potential future 
changes which would be enacted in law which had further future consequences for 
[...]
me for service provision from SBC/IJB (£18.159m)
Alarm monitoring and other income (£  0.469m)

•Expenditure:
Staff Costs £16.046m
Travel & Transport Costs £0.260m
Property & Energy Costs £0.441m
Community Equipment Services Purchases £0.674m
Catering Costs £0.299m
Other Non-Staff Costs £0.702m

Income & Expenditure

* This excludes statutory adjustments including the IAS19 Pension Fund adjustments

P
age 30



Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 25 June 2019 1

ITEM  [insert Item No. ]

DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018/19

Report by Chief Financial Officer

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 June 2019

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the Audit and Scrutiny Committee with an 
opportunity to scrutinise the draft Scottish Borders Council and 
group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2019 prior to its submission to the External Auditors.

1.2 The draft Report and Accounts are still subject to Statutory Audit, which 
will commence in July.  Following the Audit process, the final Report and 
Accounts will be submitted to Council in September 2019.

2 STATUS OF REPORT 

2.1 This report is presented to enable members to consider the draft Annual 
Report and Accounts (the Annual Report) attached at Appendix 1 prior to 
External Audit Inspection by the statutory deadline of 30 June 2019.

3 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee:

(a) Notes the Draft Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 for 
Scottish Borders Council and associated Group Accounts; 
and

(b) Supports its submission for review by the External Auditors, 
Audit Scotland for Scottish Borders Council, Pension Fund, 
Common Good and Trust Funds accounts, and to KPMG who 
continue to provide the external audit of the Council 
subsidiaries SBCares, SBSupports and Bridge Homes.

Page 31



Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 25 June 2019 2

4 BACKGROUND

4.1 The Accounts summarise the financial transactions for the 2018/19 financial 
year and the balance sheet positions at the year-end of 31 March 2019.  
The Council is required to prepare Annual Accounts by the Local Authority 
Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014.  Section 12 of the Local Government 
in Scotland Act 2003 requires they be prepared in accordance with proper 
accounting practice.  These practices primarily comprise the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19 and 
the Service Reporting Code Of Practice 2018/19 supported by International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

4.2 The Pension Fund Accounts are required to adhere to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Amendment (Scotland) Regulations which specifies what 
must be contained in the Annual Report and Accounts.

4.3 All of the Common Good and Trust reports attached adhere to the 
Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended 
Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with 
the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller entities (FRSSE), the Charities 
and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and the Charities Accounts 
(Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended).

5 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018/19

5.1 The draft Annual Accounts for 2018/19 are attached at Appendices 1 - 6.  
These will be submitted to the External Auditors, Audit Scotland or KPMG as 
appropriate, for full audit by 30 June 2019:

 Scottish Borders Council Annual Accounts for year ending 31 
March 2019 (Appendix 1) 

 Scottish Borders Council’s Pension Fund Annual Accounts for 
year ending 31 March 2019 (Appendix 2) 

 Scottish Borders Council Common Good Funds (Charity 
SC031538) Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019 
(Appendix 3)

 SBC Welfare Trust (Charity SC044765) Annual Accounts for the 
year to 31 March 2019 (Appendix 4(i))

 SBC Education Trust (Charity SC044762) Annual Accounts for the 
year to 31 March 2019 (Appendix 4 (ii))

 SBC Community Enhancement Trust (Charity SC044764) 
Annual Accounts for the year to 31 March 201
[...]
haritable Trust Funds 

 Bridge Homes LLP 

 SB Supports LLP 

 SB Cares LLP 

 Live Borders 

 Lowood Tweedbank LLP 
 
The Council is the sole trustee of the Common Good Funds and the Charitable Trust Funds and summary 
financial results for these entities appear on pages 108 to 111. Bridge Homes LLP, a partnership between 
the Council and Scottish Futures Trust Investments Ltd, created to invest in residential property and in which 
the Council is entitled to 99.999% of the profits and equally exposed to 99.999% of the losses, is also 
treated as a subsidiary body. SB Supports and SB Cares LLP are registered Limited Liability Partnerships 
between Scottish Borders Council and SBC Nominees, working in partnership to provide adult social care 
services. The financial statements for Bridge Homes LLP, SB Supports LLP and SB Cares LLP are available 
from Council Headquarters. 
 
Live Borders, an integrated trust providing culture and leisure services on behalf of Scottish Borders Council 
was established on 1st April 2016. Services provided by the trust include Arts, Libraries, Archives, Museums, 
and Galleries, Sport and Leisure facilities.  
 
Live Borders accounts can be obtained from their Headquarters at Melrose Road, Galashiels, TD1 2DU.
 
Lowood Tweedbank LLP was established on 30 November 2018 to act as mid-landlord of the residential 
properties at Lowood Estate in order to ensure the continuation of the tenancy arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 146



Group Accounts 

113 
 

Associates 
Associate entities are those over which the Council has been deemed to exercise significant influence.  The 
following body has been recognised as an associate of Scottish Borders Council: 
 

 Jedburgh Leisure Facilities Trust 
 

 
This organisation manages the delivery of a range of sport and leisure facilities in Jedburgh.  The Council 
pays a management fee to the company and the leisure facilities are owned by the Council and leased to 
the company.  The company is
[...]
ormance of the Fund in financial year 
2018/19. 
 

Highlights for the Year 

 
Pension Fund Committee/Pension Board 

The Pension Fund Committee has worked 
hard during the year in response to the 
continually growing governance agenda and 
increasingly complex pension administration 
environment that the Fund operates within. 

The Committee members have engaged with 
training events both locally and nationally to 
expand their knowledge and understanding. 
All members of the Committee have 
completed The Pension Regulators, Trustee 
Toolkit and 75% of Board completed.   

The Joint meetings of the Committee and 
Board continued during 2018/19 to be 
productive and informative due to the positive 
engagement of all members. 

The Investment and Performance Sub-
Committee, has met all investment managers 
during the year, which has allowed the 
committee full scrutiny of funds managed.  

 

Investment Assets  

The value of the Pension Fund has continued 
to increase with strong returns coming from 
global equites.  The Fund has progressed well 
with the ongoing implementation of the 
Strategic Asset Allocation approved in 
September 2018.   

The overall Fund grew by 7.6% during 
2018/19, marginally underperforming its 
benchmark by 0.1%.  The overall fund value 
increased to £732.9m, an increase of £48.3m. 

The Fund has made good progress 
rebalancing the asset allocation towards the 
approved strategy.  Exposure to equity 
investment has consequently been reduced 
from 65% to 48% of the overall fund.  
Investment in infrastructure has increased by 
2.4% during the year and the fund continues 
to investigate opportunities to further invest in 
this asset class in collaboration with Lothian 
Pension Fund.   

New appointments were made during the year 
for Infrastructure Debt managers which have 
now commenced the drawing down of the 
allocated funds. 

Statement of Responsible Investment 

The Committee believes that a positive 
approach to Environmental, Socia
[...]
g values.  Liquid resources comprise term 
deposits of less than one year. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 424



Lowood Tweedbank Limited 
Unaudited Financial Statements For The Period 30 November to 31 March 2019 

 

6 

 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
1 Turnover 

 
2018/19 

£ 

Rental Income 
 

14,270 

14,270 

 
 

2 Cost of Sales 
 

2018/19 

£ 

Rental Income paid to Scottish Borders Council (14,270) 

  

  (14,270) 

 
 

3 Debtors 
 

2018/19 

  £ 

Unpaid Rental Income 12,186 

  
 12,186 

 
 

4 Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year 
 

  
2018/19 

£ 

Unpaid Rental Income due to Scottish Borders Council (14,270) 

  

  (14,270) 

 
 

5 Members’ Capital 
 

2018/19 

  £ 

Initial Capital - Scottish Borders Council 1 

  

             1 

Page 425



Lowood Tweedbank Limited 
Unaudited Financial Statements For The Period 30 November to 31 March 2019 

 

7 

 
 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION      
 
 
For further information on Lowood Tweedbank, please contact 
 

Suzy Douglas Telephone: 01835 – 825881 

Financial Services Manager E-mail: sdouglas@scotborders.gov.uk 

Scottish Borders Council Council Headquarters 
Newtown St Boswells 
MELROSE 
TD6 0SA 

 

 
 
 

Page 426

mailto:sdouglas@scotborders.gov.uk


Audit and Scrutiny Committee 25 June 2019 1

ITEM  

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2018/19

Report by Chief Officer Audit & Risk

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 June 2019

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with the Audit 
and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19 which presents the 
Committee’s performance in relation to its Terms of Reference and 
the effectiveness of the Committee in meeting its purpose.

1.2 It is important that the Council’s Audit and Scrutiny Committee fully 
complies with best practice guidance on Audit Committees to ensure it can 
demonstrate its effectiveness as a scrutiny body as a foundation for sound 
corporate governance for the Council.

1.3 The CIPFA Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police 2018 Edition (hereinafter referred to as CIPFA Audit Committees 
Guidance) includes the production of an annual report on the performance 
of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee against its remit (Audit functions) for 
submission to the Council. The Audit and Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report 2018/19 (Appendix 1) is presented for consideration. Scottish 
Borders Council continues to be a lead authority in adopting this best 
practice.

1.4 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee carried out self-assessments of 
Compliance with the Good Practice Principles Checklist and Evaluation of 
Effectiveness Toolkit from the CIPFA Audit Committees Guidance during the 
Informal Session on 11 March 2019 facilitated by the Chief Officer Audit & 
Risk. The self-assessments are appended to this report as Appendix 2 
(Good Practice Principles) and Appendix 3 (Effectiveness) for consideration. 
The outcome of the self-assessments was a high degree of performance 
against the good practice principles and a medium degree of effectiveness, 
with areas of improvement identified.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee:
a) Approves the Audit and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 

2018/19 (Appendix 1) which incorporates its self-assessments 
(Appendices 2 and 3) using the CIPFA Audit Committees 
Guidance; and

b) Agrees that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 
2018/19 should be presented to the Council and then 
published on the Council’s website.

Page 427

Agenda Item 8



Audit and Scrutiny Committee 25 June 2019 2

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 It is important that the Council’s Audit and Scrutiny Committee fully 
complies with best practice guidance on Audit Committees to ensure it can 
demonstrate its effectiveness as a scrutiny body as a foundation for sound 
corporate governance.

3.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued 
an updated guidance note Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2018 Edition (hereinafter referred to as CIPFA Audit 
Committees Guidance). It incorporates CIPFA’s 2018 Position Statement: 
Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police which sets out CIPFA’s 
view of the role and functions of an Audit Committee.

3.3 The CIPFA Audit Committees Guidance includes the production of an 
annual report on the performance of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
against its remit for submission to the Council. The Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee Annual Report 2018/19 (Appendix 1) is presented for 
consideration. Scottish Borders Council continues to be a lead authority in 
adopting this best practice.

3.4 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee carried out self-assessments of 
Compliance with the Good Practice Principles Checklist and Evaluation of 
Effectiveness Toolkit from the CIPFA Audit Committees Guidance during the 
Informal Session on 11 March 2019 facilitated by the Chief Officer Audit & 
Risk. The self-assessments are appended to this report as Appendix 2 
(Good Practice Principles) and Appendix 3 (Effectiveness) for consideration. 

3.5 The outcome of the self-assessments was a high degree of performance 
against the good practice principles and a medium-high degree of 
effectiveness. The latter recognises improvements implemented during the 
year as the Committee becomes more familiar with its role and the audit 
reporting cycle. Further improvements have been identified by the 
Committee: obtain feedback on its performance from those who interact 
with the Committee; and enhance its scrutiny and challenge of internal 
controls, risk management, and governance to ensure effective change, 
value for money and quality through the full reporting cycle.

3.6 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19 is designed both 
to provide assurance to full Council and to provide some actions for the 
Committee to improve its effectiveness.

4 IMPLICATIONS

4.1
[...]
 and any comments received have been 
incorporated in the final report.

Approved by

Jill Stacey, Chief Officer Audit & Risk Signature …………………………………..

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Jill Stacey Chief Officer Audit & Risk Tel: 01835 825036

Background Papers:
Previous Minute Reference: Audit and Scrutiny Committee 26 June 2018; Scottish 
Borders Council 30 August 2018

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various computer 
formats by using the contact details below. Information on other language translations 
can also be given as well as provision of additional copies.

Contact us at Internal Audit intaudit@scotborders.gov.uk  

Page 429

mailto:intaudit@scotborders.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Scrutiny Committee 25 June 2019 1

APPENDIX 1
 

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMAN – 2018/19

This annual report has been prepared to inform the Scottish Borders Council of the work carried out 
by the Council’s Audit and Scrutiny Committee during the financial year. The content and presentation 
of this report meets the requirements of the CIPFA Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2018 Edition (hereinafter referred to as CIPFA Audit Committees Guidance) to 
report to full Council on a regular basis on the Committee’s performance in relation to the terms of 
reference and the effectiveness of the Committee in meeting its purpose.

Meetings

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee has met 7 times during the financial year relating to its Audit 
functions which included meetings on 14 May, 26 June, 24 September, 27 November 2018, 14 and 26 
February and 11 March 2019 to consider reports pertinent to the audit cycle, and sometimes to 
consider Scrutiny and Other business. In line with best practice the Audit business meetings include an 
Informal Session, without Management present, to enable the members of the Committee 

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells on Tuesday, 25 June 2019 at 
10.15 am

Present:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, K. Chapman, S. Hamilton 
H. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol and Ms H. Barnett

Apologies:- Councillors J. A. Fullarton, N. Richards, S. Scott and Mr. M. Middlemiss
In Attendance:- Chief Financial Officer, Chief Officer Audit and Risk, Mr A. Haseeb - Audit 

Scotland, Democratic Services Officer (J. Turnbull), Trainee Democratic 
Services Officer

AUDIT & SCRUTINY BUSINESS

1. MINUTE. 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute held on 13 May 2019.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

2. ACTION TRACKER 
With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute of 13 May 2019, there had been circulated 
copies of the Action Tracker for the Audit and Scrutiny Committee.  It was noted that the 
provisional date for the informal session on the Treasury Management Strategy remained 
as scheduled for 25 November 2019.  Once received from Officers, any updates on the 
Risk Management Services and the progress on the speed bumps in Langlee Drive would 
be added to the action tracker.  Mr Robertson reported that the briefing note and joint 
performance report for Council was still ongoing.  Ms Stacey advised that any progress 
following today’s meeting would be added to the action tracker and any items marked as 
completed would be removed.

DECISION 
NOTED the Action Tracker.

AUDIT BUSINESS

3. UNAUDITED REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
3.1 With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 26 June 2018, there had been circulated 

copies of a report and associated papers by the Chief Financial Officer on the draft 
Annual Report and Accounts for Scottish Borders Council, Scottish Borders Council 
Pension Fund, Common Good Funds, Charitable Trusts, Bridge Homes LLP, SB Supports 
LLP, SB Cares LLP and Lowood Tweedbank Ltd..  The report provided the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the draft Annual Reports and 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 for Scottish Borders Council and associated 
Group Accounts prior to submission for External Audit Inspection by the statutory deadline 
of date of 30 June 2019.  The report summarised the financial transactions for 2018/19 
and the balance sheet positions as at 31 March 2019 as set out in the Local Authority 
Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014.  In addition, Section 12 of the Local Government 



in Scotland Act 2003 required annual accounts to be prepared in accordance with proper 
accounting practice, primarily comprising the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18 and the Service Reporting Code of Practice 
2017/18 supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  The Pension 
Fund Accounts were required to adhere to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Amendment (Scotland) Regulations which specified what must be contained in the Annual 
Report and Accounts.  The Common Good and Trust Reports adhered to the Accounting 
and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities 
preparing accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller 
Entities (FRSSE), the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and the 
Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended).  Following audit and a 
public inspection period the finalised Audit report and Audited Accounts would be 
submitted to Council in September 2019.

3.2 The Chief Financial Officer then summarised Scottish Borders Council draft reports and 
accounts by means of a presentation.  He detailed the 2018/19 highlights which included 
– a Revenue out-turn of £1.302m underspend; and £16.414m of Financial Plan savings 
delivered, of which 71% was recurring.  Net Assets (excluding Pension Fund liabilities) 
had increased by £6.2mm net on the Balance Sheet.  Capital Expenditure was £47.8m 
with Fixed Asset NVB of £552.2m.  The presentation included the requirements under the 
Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014 and the Council’s own Accounts 
timetable.  The Chief Financial Officer advised that the Council’s Audited Accounts would 
be available for public inspection for a 14 day period from 1 July and were required to be 
published on its website no later than 31 October 2019.  The presentation included an 
analysis of Revenue Expenditure by department and a breakdown of how efficiency 
savings had been achieved.  An increased turnover of £1m or 6.6% to £16.2m was 
reported in respect of external trading by SB Contracts and Members noted that this was 
as a direct result of a continuing challenging external market.  Mr Robertson went on to 
explain the - Statutory Accounting Adjustments; General Fund Balances; Balance Sheet 
overview; and Capital Out-turn for 2018/19.  Group Accounts were consolidated as 
detailed in the full report for Scottish Borders Council.  Mr Robertson gave a full 
explanation to Members’ questions with regard to the permanent and temporary savings, 
exit packages and clarity on the Lowood Tweedbank Accounts.  The Chair asked specific 
questions around Waste Management, Strategic Housing, Risk Management and Non-
Domestic Rate income of which Mr Robertson responded fully.

3.3 With reference to the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts, Mr Robertson 
confirmed that Scottish Borders Council was one of the best funded LGPS nationally and 
the Pension Fund Committee had worked hard during the year to respond to the 
continually growing governance agenda and increasingly complex pension administration 
environment the Fund operates within.  The value of the Pension Fund had continued to 
increase with strong returns coming from global equities and the overall fund had grown 
by 7.6% during 2018/19 with the overall fund value increased to £732.9m, an increase of 
£48.3m.  The report was fully discussed and in response to questions, Mr Robertson 
advised that in relation to financial planning for pensioners going forward, the fund was 
moving asset classes to income bearing asset classes – eg rental income, to meet the 
fund requirements going forward.  Managers each had different benchmarks and had 
worked with an investment advisor and custodian to set benchmarks.  The Chairman 
raised concern at the non-attendance of Members at meetings.  Mr Robertson advised 
that they had all been reminded of their responsibility to attend meetings.  With regard to 
restructuring within local authorities, Members were advised that the merger collaboration 
consultation paper to gain an understanding across all local authority pension boards, 
would be presented to CoSLA on Friday. 

3.4 The Trustees’ Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 
was discussed and it was noted that the charity now comprised of 12 separate funds with 
two additional new funds this year, namely Coldstream and Eyemouth Common Good 
Fund.  The total statement of financial activities for year ended 31 March 2019 was 



£13.5m across the 12 common good funds.  In response to a question on the 
management of rental properties within the Lowood Estate, Mr Robertson advised that the 
principal activity for Lowood Tweedbank Limited was to act as mid-landlord for Scottish 
Borders Council of the residential properties within the Estate in order to ensure the 
continuation of the tenancy arrangements with all income and expenditure paid to the 
Council. 

DECISION

(a) NOTED the Draft Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 for Scottish Borders 
Council and associated Group Accounts; and

(b) AGREED to:-

(i) support their submission for review by the External Auditors, Audit 
Scotland  for Scottish Borders Council, Scottish Borders Council Pension 
Fund, Common Good and Trust Funds Accounts; and

(ii) support submission for review by KPMG who continued to provide the 
external audit of the Council subsidiaries SB Cares, SB Supports and 
Bridge Homes.

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19 
With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 26 June 2018, there had been circulated 
copies of an Interim Management Report by Audit Scotland for the year 2018/19.  The 
report summarised the key issues identified during the year and included testing key 
controls within the Council’s financial systems to gain assurance over the processes and 
systems used in the preparation of the annual accounts.  In addition, Audit Scotland had 
carried out early substantive testing of income and expenditure transactions. The findings 
would be used by Audit Scotland to determine its approach during the 2018/19 financial 
statements audit.  Further work had been carried out on the wider dimension audit of 
reviews.  Mr Haseeb advised that some control weaknesses had been identified during 
the audit as summarised in Exhibit 2 within the report.  The Management response/action 
plan in each case was also included in the report.  Officers clarified a number of points 
raised by Members and Mr Haseeb confirmed that Business World ERP was, in the main, 
delivering what was expected.  There were, however, some aspects of the system that 
were not yet fully operational but the Chief Financial Officer confirmed that work was 
ongoing with CGI to resolve these issues within the contract.  Mr Haseeb also highlighted 
the testing carried out on non-domestic rate (NDR) reviews and the risk that the 
reductions were no longer appropriate for some businesses and that the correct amount 
of NDR was not being collected.  Ms Stacey advised that it had been highlighted to 
Management, during a recent Internal Audit review, that account reviews be actioned and 
assessed on a risk basis.  It was noted that the Committee had a continuing role to 
scrutinise the risks highlighted in all areas of Council business.

DECISION
NOTED the report.

5. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 AND ANNUAL 
SELF-EVALUATION 
With reference to paragraph 9 of the Minute of 26 June 2018, there had been circulated 
copies of a report by the Chief Officer Audit and Risk providing Members with the Audit 
and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19.  The report noted that the outcome of 
the self-assessments was a high degree of performance against the good practice 
principles and a medium degree of effectiveness.  Ms Stacey explained that the report 
also incorporated the Committee’s performance in relation to the terms of reference and 
the effectiveness of the Committee in meeting its purpose and that it fully complied with 
best practice guidance as a foundation for sound corporate governance for the Council 



and the annual self-assessment using the CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance.  The report 
noted that the Committee complied with best practice guidance on Audit Committees to 
ensure it demonstrated its effectiveness as a scrutiny body as a foundation for sound 
corporate governance for the Council.  It was also noted that the outcome of the self-
assessments, carried out during an informal session on 11 March 2019, highlighted a high 
degree of performance against the Good Practice Principles and a medium degree of 
effectiveness, the latter which recognised improvement which had been implemented 
during the year.  This was considered to be the result of the familiarisation of the 
Committee’s role and the audit reporting cycle.  Ms Stacey confirmed that the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19 would be submitted to Council in August 2019 
to provide assurance that actions would be completed to improve effectiveness and to 
submit proposals for amendments in relation to the terms of reference of the Committee.

DECISION

(a) APPROVED the Audit and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19 which 
incorporated its self-assessments using the CIPFA Audit Committee 
guidance; and

(b) AGREED that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018/19 be 
presented to Scottish Borders Council in August 2019, to provide assurance 
that actions would be completed to improve effectiveness and to submit 
proposals for amendments in relation to the terms of reference of the 
Committee, and published on the SBC website

SCRUTINY BUSINESS

6. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 24 September 2018, there had been 
circulated copies of the Scrutiny Programme for 2019/20 with suggestions for future 
Scrutiny reviews to be approved by Council.  It was noted that presentations on 
Community Access to Schools and ALEOs/Live Borders would be at the next meeting on 
22 August 2019.  Members were asked to consider further subjects for inclusion on the list 
for presentation at future meetings of the Committee.  

DECISION
AGREED to:-

(a) note the Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20;

(b) request that Members of the Committee bring forward by 22 August, any 
subjects for inclusion on the Scrutiny Work programme;

(c) request that officers liaise with communities/the public to advertise Audit and 
Scrutiny work and asks that they forward any items they wish to be 
considered for the Committee’s consideration; and 

(d) request that a private report on Non-Disclosure Agreements be presented to a 
future Audit and Scrutiny Committee.  

The meeting concluded at 12.00 pm  


